

27.11.2025

Present:- Ms. Pooja Goel, Ld. counsel for the petitioner through videoconferencing.
Sh. Mukesh Sharma, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2 with respondent no.1.

Witnesses, namely Sh. Neeraj and Sh. Kamal are present for their examination.

Matter is passed over till 11.30 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
27.11.2025

At 12.06 p.m.

Present:- Ms. Pooja Goel, Ld. counsel for the petitioner through videoconferencing.
Sh. Mukesh Sharma, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2 with respondent no.1.
Sh. S. Ghosh, Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. through videoconferencing.
Witnesses, namely Sh. Neeraj and Sh. Kamal in person.
Sh. Popin Kumar, Legal Assistant of respondent /DTC in person.

Perusal of record reveals that R1W1 i.e. Sh. Ajay Sharma had filed a compact disk (CD) containing a video footage relating to the case in hand and the order dated 11.09.2024 reflects that CD which was filed by respondent no.1 was not on record. Therefore, Ahlmad was directed to trace the same. It appears that Ahlmad has not made any effort to trace the same and place on record.

Ahlmad is directed to trace the same and place on record.

In order to save the time, respondent no.1 is directed to produce the CD in a readable format in a pen drive. Today he has brought the CD which is blank.

Both the witnesses, namely Sh. Neeraj and Sh. Kamal are discharged un-examined. Both the witnesses are bound down for the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings/recording deposition of court witnesses on **16.12.2025**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
27.11.2025